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GOLDEN GATE BEAUTIFICATION M.S.T.U. 

8300 Radio Road 
Naples, FL 34104 

MARCH 17, 2026 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ATTENDANCE  

Advisory Patricia Spencer – Chair (10/06/2029) 
Committee Florence “Dusty” Holmes (10/06/2029) 
 Ron Jefferson (10/06/2026) 
 Tamara Gubala (10/06/27) 
 - Committee Vacancy - 
Staff Ellen Sheffey – PTNE Director  
 Jeffrey Felger – Project Manager 
Contractors Mike McGee – Landscape Architect (McGee & Assoc) 
 Joan Cruz – Grounds Maintenance (Superior Landscaping) 
 Jesse Castillo – Grounds Maintenance (Superior Landscaping) 
 Wendy Warren – Transcription (Premier) 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 10, 2026 

6. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE REPORT – SUPERIOR LANDSCAPING 

7. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT’S REPORTS – MCGEE & ASSOCIATES 

a. Sunshine Boulevard 
b. Coronado Parkway & Hunter Boulevard 
c. Tropicana Boulevard 

8. PROJECT MANAGER’S REPORT 
a. Budget Report 

9. ONGOING BUSINESS 
a. Decorative Light Poles – both poles have been ordered 

b. Motorola irrigation controllers – Contemporary Controls – Equipment ordered 

c. Landscape report from Pam Lulich – Work is underway, the last field meeting was cancelled 

10. NEW BUSINESS 

a. Stahlman-England – I met them in the field to have them do a large-scale wet check on all 

valves and water lines and electrical and any other issues they found. To come up with a 

“Master Proposal” The scope of work that needs to be done for Sunshine Irrigation. Then I 

will put the project out for bid. 

b. McGee & Associates – Design of the Medians on Sunshine Blvd. 

c. Fertilizing – Superior Landscaping – March  
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d. Light Pole Project – New Decorative Light Poles – Southern Signal- Awaiting Quote  

• 11 new replacements for Sunshine & 11 new Light poles for Tropicana 

11. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

NEXT MEETING: 
APRIL 21ST, 2026 – 4:30 PM 

GOLDEN GATE COMMUNITY CENTER 
4701 GOLDEN GATE PARKWAY 

NAPLES, FL 34116 
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GOLDEN GATE M.S.T.U. ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

8300 Radio Road 
Naples, FL 34104 
February 10, 2026 

 
 

  MINUTES  
 
 

I.  CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 4:36 P.M. by Chair Spencer. Attendance was called and a  
  quorum of three was established. 
 

II.  ATTENDANCE 
 Advisory Committee     Patricia Spencer – Chair 

                                    Florence “Dusty” Holmes  
                                    Ron Jefferson  
                                    Open Seat 
                                    Open Seat 

  Staff                                Ellen Sheffey – Interim Director, PTNE (Excused) 
                                          Jeffrey Felger – Project Manager, PTNE  
                                          Rosio Garcia - Operations Analyst, PTNE 
  Landscape                      Mike McGee – Landscape Architect, McGee & Associates (Excused) 

                       Joan Cruz – Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services (Excused) 
  Others                            Wendy Warren – Transcription, Premier  
                                          Tamara Gubala – Resident, Advisory Committee Applicant 
                                          

 III.    PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
  The Pledge of Allegiance was not recited. 
 

IV.    APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
      Chair Spencer motioned to approve the Agenda of the Golden Gate MSTU Advisory Committee as 

presented. Second by Ms. Holmes. Carried unanimously 3 - 0. 
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   V.        APPROVAL OF MINUTES – January 20, 2026 
 Ms. Holmes moved to approve January 20, 2026, minutes of the Golden Gate Beautification MSTU 
Advisory Committee meeting. Second by Chair Spencer. Carried unanimously 3 – 0. 

 
   VI.     LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE REPORT – Superior Landscaping (Excused) 
            Mr. Felger reported: 

• The Coronado Parkway, Hunter Boulevard and Tropicana Boulevard landscaping is in good 
condition. 
 

  VII.    LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT’S REPORT – McGee & Associates 
       McGee & Associates Summary Reports will commence upon resolution of contract modifications. 

      
VIII.   PROJECT MANAGER’S REPORT 

               Mr. Felger reported: 
A.   Budget Report  

           (The full report is included in the distributed Agenda meeting packet, which is accessible at the link     
shown at the end of these Minutes). 

 
               Golden Gate MSTU Fund 1621 Budget for February 10, 2026, prepared February 5, 2026. 

           Purchase Orders  
1.  Agriculture Services International – irrigation services. 
2.  Contemporary Controls & Communications Inc – Motorola™ irrigation controllers. 
3. FPL – electricity. 
4.  Hannula Landscaping – Beautification project. 

   5.  McGee & Associates – landscape architectural services. 
   6.  Naples Christmas Lighting, dba Sight N Sound – Holiday decorations. 
   7.  Naples Electric motor Works (NEMW) – pump station maintenance.  
   8.  Premier Staffing – transcription services.  
   9.  Simmonds Electrical – electrical maintenance and repairs. 
  10.  SiteOne Landscape Supply – irrigation parts & components. 

    11.  Southeast Spreading Company – mulch. 
    12.  Superior Landscaping & Maintenance 

            a. Incidentals – landscape plants, materials, and refurbishment. 
            b. Maintenance – regular landscape & irrigation maintenance. 
 13.  Tree Scaping of Naples, Inc. – tree pruning and removal. 
 

            Budget Summary   
    1.  Line 1, Revenues and Interest – Of the $781,500 Millage and Interest assessed, $703,903 

has been collected, leaving an outstanding balance of $77,596.  
                  2.  Line 2, Carry Forward – Unexpended Prior Year (2025) Funds Total $2,938,738. 
                  3.  All Revenues – A total of $3,320,438 (Millage Assessed, Interest, and FY-25 Carry 

Forward Funds). 
                 4.  Line 21, Operating Expense – Of the $520,800 budgeted, $338,116 is committed to existing 

Purchase Orders and $76,111 is expended, leaving the remainder of $106,571 available 
within budget for additional operating expenses as needed. 

                  5.  Line 25, County Overhead – Of the $90,700 budgeted, $16,670 has been transferred, and a 
balance of $74,029 remains for transfer (PTNE Staff & support, Property Appraiser, & Tax 
Collector). 
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  6.  Line 28, Capital Projects – Of the $2,808,938 budgeted, a commitment balance of $1,022 
remains; $30,715 has been expended for irrigation repairs, and $2,777,200 is available for 
future improvement projects.  

                  7.  Line 28, All Expenses – Of $3,420,438 budgeted, $339,139 is committed, $123,498 has 
been expended, leaving a remainder of $2,957,801 available for MSTU expenditures. 

 
            General 

1. The Fiscal Year 2026 budget is effective October 1, 2025. 
2. Unspent Fiscal Year 2025 funds were carried forward to 2026. 
3. The Ad Valorem taxable value increased 8.94% for fiscal year 2025 over 2024 generating 

additional revenue of $38,300. 
4. The MSTU Tax Rate for 2026 is 0.5000 Mills.  
5. The Office of Budget Management assumes 5% of the millage assessed will be delinquent 

and factors the assumption into the budget. 
6. The Asset Management Plan which estimates life expectancies of MSTU assets and 

corresponding expenditure projections to fund maintenance and repairs of these assets 
through 2028 will be updated. 

7. Tax millage collected by the Golden Gate Beautification MSTU for beautification 
improvements and maintenance may only be utilized by the MSTU and within the MSTU 
district boundary. 

 
           Mr. Felger noted: 

1. A Purchase Order was issued to Simmonds Electrical, Inc. for the purchase and installation 
of the damaged light pole on Tropicana Boulevard and 28th Avenue SW. 

2. The Capital Projects category will be utilized to fund the proposed irrigation and landscape 
project(s) on Golden Gate Parkway. 

3. Uncommitted funds available within budget are eligible for transfer to other categories upon 
approval by the Committee. 

4. An inquiry will be made to the Office of Budget Management (OMB) for addition of a line 
item in the FY-26 budget to allocate $150,000 for each of the four MSTU roadways in the 
Capital Improvements category dedicated to funding expenses incurred disaster/catastrophic 
events. 

 
B. Committee Application 

Tamara Gubala’s application for Advisory Committee membership, as recommended by the 
Committee, has been submitted to the Board of County Commissioners for approval. 

 
  IX.    ONGOING BUSINESS 
            Mr. Felger reported: 

A. Irrigation 
          Sunshine Irrigation Pump Station 

• The pump is functioning. A “tune up” is scheduled. 
• Setpoint Automation, LLC will supply the components required to program the Rain Bird 

VFD and Controller to communicate.  
 

B. Light Pole Replacement 
• A vehicular accident downed a decorative light pole on Tropicana Boulevard and 28th Avenue 

SW. 
• Simmonds Electrical will replace the pole and order it on receipt of a Purchase Order.  
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• Estimated time for pole delivery is ten to fourteen weeks. 
• An insurance claim will be filed with the Risk Management Division if an accident report is 

available from the Sheriff’s Office.  
• The MSTU will fund the replacement of the pole and be reimbursed by the County. A $500.00 

deductible may apply.  
 

C. Light Pole 
• Another light pole was damaged by a vehicle on Sunshine Boulevard. 
• A quote is being solicited from Simmond’s Electrical. 

 
D. Motorola™ Irrigation Controllers 

• Contemporary Controls proposal to purchase and install Motorola™ irrigation controller(s) 
on the Golden Gate MSTU medians was approved by the Committee on November 24, 
2025. 

• Upon receipt of the components, the Motorola™ equipment will be installed on Hunter 
Boulevard, Coronado Parkway, Tropicana Boulevard and Sunshine Boulevard. 

 
E. Parkway Landscape and Irrigation Median Improvements   

• Restoration of the irrigation and landscaping on Golden Gate Parkway, west of the 
welcome sign at the intersection of Santa Barbara Boulevard, and east toward the bridge 
over the canal, is underway. 

• A request will be sent to Pamela Lulich, Manager Landscape Operations, to remove string 
lights from the trees and stones in the area.  

 
        X.    NEW BUSINESS     
                Mr. Felger reported: 

A.    Fertilizing 
   Superior Landscaping applied fertilizer to the median landscaping on December 19, 2025, in 

accordance with McGee & Associates schedule. 
 

B.    Median Design 
   McGee & Associates will submit plans to refurbish the medians upon reissue of their work order. 
 

C. Fertilizing  
Superior Landscape will fertilize in accordance with McGee & Associates schedule the beginning of 
March. 
 

D. Motorola™ Irrigation Controllers 
This was addressed under IX – D. 

 
E.   Decorative Light Pole Project 

• Consideration should be given to the installation of twenty-two new light poles – eleven each 
for Sunshine and Tropicana Boulevards.  

• The count does not include poles damaged by vehicular accidents. 
• Current pole finishes are aging and bases are rusted. 
• Poles would be solid green or green with white trim. Trim color would be painted on the pole. 
• The project could be slated for 2027 or over two years – 2027 and 2028. 
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F.  Quotes 
1. Setpoint Automation, Inc. submitted Quote No. 2026001, dated January 30, 2026, in the amount of 

$2,790.00, for components to repair the Rain Bird Irrigation Pump Station on Sunshine Boulevard. 
Sunshine Boulevard Irrigation Pump Station. 

 
            Ms. Holmes motioned to approve Setpoint Automation, Inc.’s Quote No. 2026001, dated January 

30, 2026, in the amount of $2,790.00. for components and labor to repair the Rain Bird Irrigation 
Pump Station on Sunset Boulevard. Second by Mr. Jefferson. Carried unanimously 3 – 0. 

 
2. Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc. submitted a proposal dated February 5, 2026, in the 

amount of $179.76, to install twelve Liriope plants in the bridge area on Coronado Parkway. 
  

            Chair Spencer motioned to approve Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc. proposal dated 
February 5, 2026, in the amount of $179.76, to install twelve Liriope plants in the bridge area on 
Coronado Parkway. Second by Ms. Holmes. Carried unanimously 3 – 0. 

 
G. Millage 

The Committee discussed the Millage Rate for FY-27 with consideration for current and future 
expenses. Options are: 

o Revenue Neutral: Lower the current millage rate to maintain the FY-26 income level. 
o Millage Neutral: Maintain the current millage rate of 0.5000 mills per $1,000 of assessed 

value, increasing revenue equal to the Ad Valorem property value increase assessed by the 
County appraiser. 

 
          Chair Spencer motioned to maintain the Fiscal Year 2026 millage rate of 0.5000 for Fiscal Year 

2027. Second by Dusty Holmes. Carried unanimously 3 – 0. 
 

     XI.    COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENTS 
               Welcome to Golden Gate Sign Area  
               Mr. Felger reported that the Traffic Operations Division declined the request for a camera installation to 

monitor activities in the Right-of-Way (ROW) on Golden Gate Parkway.  
 

XII.   ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Committee, the meeting was adjourned by the Chair 
at 4:54 P.M.  
 
 

 
GOLDEN GATE MSTU ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
 
                             ______________________________________________ 
 
           Patricia Spencer, Chair 
 
The Minutes were approved by the Committee on                        ,2026 as presented           or  
as amended ____. 
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GoldenGateBeautificationMSTU/CollierPTNE 
 

 
NEXT MEETING:                                      MARCH 17, 2026 – 4:30 PM 

GOLDEN GATE COMMUNITY CENTER 
4701 GOLDEN GATE PARKWAY 

NAPLES, FL 34116 



Golden Gate M.S.T.U.
Fund 1621
March 2026FY-26 Vendor Item PO#  Budget       Commitments  Expenditures  Available 

1 MILLAGE COLLECTED & INTEREST  MSTU Revenues (781,500.00)$         -$                     (738,990.64)$       (42,509.36)$           
2 CARRY FORWARD Unexpended Prior Year Funds (2,538,938.40)$      -$                     -$                     (2,538,938.40)$      

ALL REVENUES (3,320,438.40)$      -$                     (738,990.64)$       (2,581,447.76)$      
McGee & Associates Landscape Architect  (FY-25) 4500242084 8,472.70$             -$                     8,472.70$              
McGee & Associates Landscape Architect  (FY-26) 4500244606 17,330.00$           -$                     17,330.00$            

3 ENG. FEES & OTHERS (631403) 35,000.00$            25,802.70$           -$                     9,197.30$              
4 INDIRECT COST REIMBURSE (634970) Collier County Indirect Cost Direct Pay 4,900.00$              2,450.00$             2,450.00$             -$                       

Superior Landscaping & Maintenance 4500241695 60,000.00$           -$                     
5 LANDSCAPE INCIDENTALS  (634990) 50,000.00$            60,000.00$           -$                     (10,000.00)$           

A&M Maintenance  September Invoice Direct Pay 15,537.50$           15,537.50$           -$                       
Hannula Landscaping Beautification Project/Road Maintenance 4500243585 54,181.25$           3,076.00$             57,257.25$            
Contemporary Controls & Comm 4500243749 32,208.69$           -$                     32,208.69$            
Superior Landscaping & Maintenance 4500243859 110,664.72$         19,335.28$           91,329.44$            
Agricultural Serv International Irrigation Pump Sunshine Blvd 4500238759 30,715.51$           

6 OTHER CONTRACTUAL  (634999) 324,100.00$          197,054.66$         68,664.29$           58,381.05$            
Tree Scaping   Tree & Palm - Pruning 4500241163 31,102.00$           8,898.00$             
Simmonds Electrical Light Pole REQ 10345464 12,319.00$           -$                     

7 OTHER CONTRACTUAL  (639990) 50,000.00$            43,421.03$           8,898.00$             (2,319.03)$             
8 ELECTRICITY (643100) FPL Electricity 4700005322 3,500.00$              2,201.45$             1,498.55$             (200.00)$                
9 INSURANCE GENERAL(645100) Collier County Insurance Direct Pay 600.00$                 450.00$                150.00$                -$                       

BUILDING RM
12 SPRINKLER SYSTEM(646311) SiteOne Irrigation Parts & Pumps 10,000.00$            7,420.01$             6,676.99$             (4,097.00)$             
13 MULCH(646318) Southeast Spreading 25,000.00$            6,043.75$             17,456.25$           1,500.00$              

Simmonds Electrical Electrical Services 16,244.97$           560.00$                -$                       
14 LIGHTING MAINTENANCE(646451) 5,000.00$              16,244.97$           560.00$                (11,804.97)$           
15 LICENSE & PERMITS(649010) 2,000.00$              -$                     -$                     2,000.00$              

Premier Staffing Transcription 4500242472 2,772.35$             727.65$                
Naples Christmas Lighting DBA Sight N Holiday Decorations 4500242578 -$                     3,500.00$             

16 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS  (649990) 5,000.00$              2,772.35$             4,227.65$             (2,000.00)$             
17 OFFICE SUPPLIES (651110) -$                       -$                     -$                     -$                       
18 COPYING CHARGES(651210) J.M. Todd Copier CPC 4500241387 200.00$                 123.22$                26.78$                  50.00$                   
19 FERT HERB CHEM(652310) 5,000.00$              -$                     -$                     5,000.00$              
20 OTHER OPERATING (652990) 500.00$                 -$                     -$                     500.00$                 
21 OPERATING EXPENSES 520,800.00$          363,984.14$         110,608.51$         46,207.35$            

22 PTNE STAFF & DIVISION OVERHEAD (911011) -2.1% 69,000.00$            -$                     69,000.00$           -$                       
23 PROPERTY APPRAISER (930600) -0.2% 6,200.00$              -$                     2,833.44$             3,366.56$              
24 TAX COLLECTOR (930700) -0.5% 15,500.00$            -$                     14,399.30$           1,100.70$              
25 COUNTY OVERHEAD 2.7% 90,700.00$            -$                     86,232.74$           4,467.26$              

26 Agricultural Serv International Irrigation Pump Sunshine Blvd 4500238759 1,022.89$             -$                     
27 IMPROVEMENTS GENERAL (763100) 2,708,938.40$       1,022.89$             -$                     2,707,915.51$       
28 CAPITAL PROJECTS 2,708,938.40$       1,022.89$             -$                     2,707,915.51$       

28 ALL EXPENSES 3,320,438.40$       365,007.03$         196,841.25$         2,758,590.12$       

29 FY-26 BUDGET GRAND TOTAL = ALL REVENUES - ALL EXPENSES -$                       365,007.03$         (542,149.39)$       177,142.36$          
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Golden Gate M.S.T.U.
Fund 1621
March 2026

516,253,177 FY 13  Final Taxable Value 7.8% Total Available Balance 2,758,590.12$       
533,888,677 FY 14  Final Taxable Value 3.4%  Plus Commited And Not Spent 365,007.03$          
575,541,732 FY 15  Final Taxable Value 7.8%
611,031,317 FY 16  Final Taxable Value 6.2% Estimated Cash 3,123,597.15$       
673,743,701 FY 17  Final Taxable Value 10.3%
749,340,700 FY 18  Final Taxable Value 11.2%
813,136,298 FY 19  Final Taxable Value 8.5% Prepared 3.13.2026 MV
885,583,987 FY 20  Final Taxable Value 8.9%
987,248,891 FY 21  Final Taxable Value 11.5%

1,067,233,321 FY 22  Final Taxable Value 8.1%
1,214,827,173 FY 23 Final Taxable Value 13.8% +9.1% Average
1,351,201,209 FY 24 Final Taxable Value 11.2%
$1,473,376,239 FY 25 Gross Taxable Value

8.94% Adjustment FY 24 to FY 25
FY 25 Gross MSTU Revenue FY 24

Millage 0.5000 0.5000 0.5 mill cap
Tax Dollars $736,688 $675,601 $129,275 Increase
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PROPOSAL

3/2/2026

66362

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

PROJECT LOCATED ON
SUNSHINE BOULEVARD

Site Details

TOTAL $4,000.00

FELGER

239-252-5775

NAPLES FL 34104

PUBLIC TRANSIT & NEIGHBORHOOD

JEFF

239-227-4011CELLPHONE

2885 S HORSESHOE DR

2063 TRADE CENTER WAY
NAPLES  FL . 34109

DateCustomer

TEL: 239-514-1200

WET CHECK

TROUBLESHOOTING & DIAGNOSIS:
1.  INVESTIGATE AND DIAGNOSE THE OPERATIONAL FAILURE BETWEEN THE WEATHERTRAK

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER AND THE RAIN BIRD PUMP STATION.  SEE ASBUILT FOR WIRE SCHEMATIC.
2.  INVESTIGATE AND DIAGNOSE THE “MASTER VALVE” (CONNECTED TO STATION 30).

TONE OUT THE WIRES FOR INTEGRITY AND RECONNECT TO THE HYDROMETER IF WIRES ARE
PRESENT AND WORKING. ADDITIONAL COST REQUIRED IF WIRES NOT PRESENT/FUNCTIONAL.

3.  TONE OUT FLOW SENSOR WIRES (RED AND BLACK) CURRENTLY CONNECTED TO CONTROLLER BUT
DISCONNECTED AT THE HYDROMETER.  RECONNECT IF WIRES ARE PRESENT AND FUNCTIONAL.
ADDITIONAL COST REQUIRED IF WIRES NOT PRESENT/FUNCTIONAL.

4.  ACTIVATE EACH ZONE AND AUDIT FOR PROPER COVERAGE, IE NOTE ALL BROKEN LATERALS, MISSING
SPRINKLERS, CLOGGED NOZZLES, ECT.  (MUST ACTIVATE FROM CONTROLLER).  IF VALVES DO NOT
ACTIVATE THE MASTER PROPOSAL WILL INCLUDE T & M TO TRACK WIRES AND DETERMINE ISSUE.

5.  INVESTIGATE AND DIAGNOSE BACK WASH FILTER STATION 28 (FIELD CONFIRM THIS). IT IS POSSIBLE
THE VALVE IS IN BACKWARDS.

6.  CREATE A “MASTER PROPOSAL” FOR ALL FOUND ISSUES.  THESE ISSUES ARE ADDITIONAL COST AND
NOT PART OF THIS PROPOSAL.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
1.  STATION 29 IS VACANT
2  THERE ARE APPROXIMATELY 27 ZONES WORKING ON THIS CONTROLLER.
3.  CONTACT JEFF BEFORE STARTING WORK AND TO BE ON SITE TO ACTIVATE ZONES REMOTELY.

JEFFERY FELGER
239-452-0710 - CELL
JEFFREY.FELGER@COLLIER.GOV

4. CONTROLLER SHOWS 48 WIRES CONNECTED BUT THERE ARE ONLY 30 ACTIVE.

STAHLMAN - ENGLAND

Irrigation, Inc.

Month

TIME ALLOTTED

FL State License
SCC131151703

Stahlman-England Irrigation, Inc.

ADDITIONAL NOTES: Proposal is Void if not accepted within 15 days or installed within 12 months of date on proposal. All
private utilities are the responsibility of the owner, damages and repairs are not included in our proposal. Final grade by others.
(72) hours required after acceptance for cable locates. Sleeves must be installed prior to all impervious areas. Additional cost
required if existing sleeves buried bellow depth of 30”.  Electric not included. Wi-Fi controllers require adequate signal and
provided by customer. A restocking fee may be applied for canceled orders at 25%. Payment due within 30 days from invoice
date. Additional cost required if “rock” found during excavation.  Damages by others are not covered and may void warranty if
not repaired by Stahlman-England. Warranty is one-year parts and labor except for intentional acts by vehicles/humans and any
Acts of God. Projects over $10,000.00 must be paid with check or ACH transfer.
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